There is appropriated from the General Fund through the North Carolina 

Agricultural Experiment Station at North Carolina State University, to the Department of 

Horticultural Science, Plant Pathology and Zoology, in addition to all prior appropriations, a 

sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the 1978-79 fiscal year for the construction of a 

20 foot by 80 foot modular building at the Mountain Horticultural Crops Research Station in 

Fletcher as detailed in Section 1 of Session Laws 1977, Chapter 1067. 

Sec. 2.  This act is effective upon ratification.